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June 5, 2018 

VIA FAX: (844) 822-5246 

Department ofVeterans Affairs - WI 
Evidence Intake Center 
P.O. Box 4444 
Janesville, WI 53547 

Attention: Privacy Act Office 

Re: Stanley Kressin, V A Claim No:  

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Our office has just been asked to represent the above named claimant. Enclosed please 
find the signed 2l-22a form. In order to assist this claimant, please send us a complete copy of 
the veteran's C File; a copy ofthe signed request is enclosed. 

This is a formal request for this file on behalf of my client pursuant to the Freedom of 
Information Act (ForA), 5 U.S.C § 552, as well as the Privacy Act 5U.S.C § 522(a)(d)(I). The 
Freedom of Information Act provides that disclosure of records and information to the pUblic, 
and particularly the individuals on whom records are kept, is to be made to the greatest extent 
possible. While there are exemptions to the ForA's disclosure requirements, none ofthose apply 
in the present case. Exemption 7b under ForA allows withholding ofdocuments where that 
information would deprive a person ofa fair trial or an impartial adjudication. In this particular 
case, the opposite is true: non-disclosure deprives the individual of any opportunity for a fair 
hearing. 

If this letter is in any way unclear about what information is sought, (here the claims file) 
and why (to prepare and present the veteran's claim), please let me know immediately. In 
addition, ifthere is any procedural requirement that must be satisfied, please advise me ofthat. 
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Department ofVeterans Affairs - WI 
June 5, 2018 
Page Two 

Finally, as stated above, this material is also requested under the Privacy Act. Since 
personal information is maintained in the Dept. OfVeterans Affairs "system ofrecords" (SOR) 
regarding all claimants and it is retrievable by the claimant's name and V A claims file number, 
listed above, that document should be made available under the Privacy Act. 

Under the FOIA, you have 20 days excepting Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, after 
the receipt of this request, to comply.l understand that it may be difficult to comply with that 20 
day time frame and I am willing to agree to a reasonable extension ofthat time. What I ask is 
that you acknowledge the receipt of this request within 20 days and let me know within that time 
how soon you can provide the file. If you do not let me know that you will need a longer time and 
how much longer that is, I will assume that the statutory period 0[20 days (excepting Saturdays, 
Sundays and legal holidays) after the receipt of this request is sufficient. 

If! am not available to discuss an extension of time, please do not hesitate to contact my 
assistant, Brittany, ifyou need more time. Just let her know when you will be able to provide the 
file. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~~.~e\'~ 

Alexandra M. Jackson 

AMJ/rad 
Enc. 

cc: Stanley Kressin (w/o enc.) 
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OMB Comrol No 21lO1)..{J32 1 

Res BunIcn: 5miDu!es 


~ Department of Veterans Affair 
1. VA FILE NO(S) (1l1clutk pre/Ii) 

APPOINTMENT OF INDIVIDUAL AS CLAIMANT'S REPRESENTATIVE 

Note· .fyou would prefer to bave a service organization assist you witb your claim. you may use VA Form 11-21, 
"Appointment of Veteraus Service Organization As Claimaot's Representative." 

PRJVACY ACT NOTICE: VA willlllll disdose information colleded all this fOrDI to my SOWl:C olbc:r IlIm wbat luis been alllhotized under !be I'riwI;y Act of 1974 or Tille 38, Code of 
l'edcnI RegulaIi_ 1.$76 for roo.ttiDc use (i.e., civil or cdmimsllaw enlbn:emImt, con""OSIQIUII •• "nmunicaticn., epidemiological or RJSlIII1!h !IUdics. the coIlcdiO'll oflllllllC)' owed to Ill.: 
United SIIIh:s.lilip!ion in wm.h !be United Slaldl isa party or has an inI«eot, Ihe ~1lII of VA ~ aud dclimy ofVA bcnrit:s, vcrifi~ ofidl:n!ily and sIalus, 8Itd persooal 
administration) IS idOOIlilitd in !he VA systtm ofrccords. 58VA21122J28, CO!IIIICII>IIIiDll, PmsiOl1. Bdw:aIion. and Vocaliooal RelJahililll:iolllnd EmI'Ioymt:m.Rccon!s-VA, jIOlbli!hcd Inlltc 
FedmillIcJ:isIa'. Yourobligation 10 ~d is'I'OIIJ!l!ary. However, £ailure 10 respond providc1hcreqacswi iDfOllllIll!oll~d impede lbe~bOl\ofyourtll»l"CSelllal"HWlfor
idCllliliClllion ofdisclosoble R:amIs. Except for iIlfbmwlan ~ by 38 U.S.C. 7332, your ~ is nOl prohibited &om tedisdll9ing recanis.. 'the f4!SpOllSeS you submit an 
COIISideted con!idcntill (38 U.S.C. 5101). mr~ submiHed is Sllbjed. to >aificolioo Ibroup CQIIIjluttr DIItchiDg programs with otbcr agaci.... 

RESPONDENT BURDEN: We need tbi5 idmnation to reeolJll.izc the illdividualo appoinled by cloimanllllO net on their bc!JaIf in Ibe ;m:pamIion. preseru:aIion, and (IIOSI:ClIIiOI! ofcl...... liIr 
VA bmrits (38 U.s.C. 5902, 5903, and 59(4) and fur !bese inili'lliduals lo.-pl &plXlia1m£lll. We will also _Ibe iDfi:mnation to verify _I for discloswe ofVA rCC()l'l!s to !be oppointed
repmentali¥e(38 U.S.C. S70I(b) and 1332) Tide 38. United SIllte:s Code, aUcws 11$ to ask for this intonnation. We estimallllltat clBiDwllsalld iJUliW!ullaappoinled forpul'llOS:Jof 
~~U _ aced and 8\'CAi11 of S minUles 10 review !h. instnIcI:ioos, find lltc infomIIIioa, and compk:te this Ilmn. VA _ ~ or 5j)O!I5Ol' aoonec!ion of infomImion unless a 
valid OMB c:onlrolllUlllbe.r is dlsplayecl YI!U Il/'C not n:q1liIed to mpomI to • coIJediQn ofinfi:mnation iflhis number is no! displayed. A Valid OMB _ItlIIIllbcr can be Ioc:ated on iii..OMS 
I.oIemcI PIgc II www.wbitdwusc.gov/omMibraryIOMB1NV.VA.EPA.hnnIIiVA. lf~ yoUCllll CIIllI-800-827·1000 to Ill=! infOtlllation on w!-= 10 scad comttlI!!US or suggII!Itioo! about 
lids farm. 

2. NAME OF CLAlMo\NT (Vllmm. guardJQn. btneflclaty. dtpmdl!1ll. or _ ofltin) 

STANlEY C. KRESSIN 

3. ADDRESS OF ClAIMANT(lW. Andsh'l1~CI",ul'Ql "'III". cdy01'P.O.. &alr:andZII' CoM) 

4. LAST NAME - FIRST NAME ­ MIDDLE NAME OF VETERAN 

Kressin Stanley C. 

5. SERVICE NUMBERS 

  
6. BRANCH OF SERVICE 

tJJ ARMY 0 HAW o AIR FORCE 0 MARINE CORPS 0 COAST GUARD o OTHER (SpecifY.
" 

1A. NAME OF INDMDUAL APPOINTED AS CLAIMANT'S REPRESENTATIVE 

Alexandra M. Jackson (POA,. FKX) 

78. IN DNiDUAL IS AAe& appropriate lHu) 

1&1 ATTORNI!Y 0 AGCNT 0 INDIVIDOAt.PROVlDlNG REl'RESENTATIONUNDER 0 SERVlCE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTATIVE 

SECUON 14.630 (Spe;:IfyOrgaTllzalion b.JO'III),.&:e rtR[lI.inul.t1IlII!ment ~ow. .'1lptuTflS are 
nqull'I!dlllltms 7Ctmd7D) __POA II FKX._________ 

*INDIVIDUALS PROVIDING THE REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 14.630 
(Skip to Item 8, if the box for "Individual Providing ReplBSentation Under Section 14.630· was not dlacked in Item 78) 

The appointment of the individual named in Item 7 A (the rcpresenla!lve) authorized the individual 10 represent the claimant named in Item 2 fur a particular claim 
pUISll8llt 10 the provisions of38CFR 14,630. By our signetures below, we, !he rqlreseata1ive and the claimant, aIteSt thai no compensalion will be charged or paid for 
the individual named in Item 7A. 

7C. SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTATIVE NAME IN ITEM 7A 

70. SIGNATURE OF ClAIMANT NA~ED IN ITEM 2 

8. ADDRESS OF INDIVIDUAL APPOINTED AS CLAIJ\N!\NT'S REPRESENTATIVE (No. And _ ()f' f'IJJ'I1I route. city or P_O., $lair:. "'"'ZIP code) 

238 Wsrom A""",e, South Ponland, Maine 04106 

VA FORM 21·2211 SUPERSEDES VA FORM 21-228, MAY 2007, (Continrted 011 RltVuse) 
JUN2009 WHICH Will NOT BE USED. 
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9. AtmJORIZATION FOR REPRESENTATlVE'SACCESS TO RECORDS PROTECTED BY SEcrION 7m TITLE 38, USC. 
Unless I check tho box below. [ c\g IIa! aIIlharim VA to discI.,.. to the individualllllllled in Item 7 A lilY IIlccrds !hat may be ill my file reIatins to treatmall for drug
abuse, a1cabolUm orakchoI abuse. infection with tho human immtmodeticiency virus (HIV). or sicldc cell lIIIemia. 

181 1aulltoria die VA taeility hllVin~ custody ofmy VA claimant records to discloSl: to the individual named in Item 7A all trutmcnt IlICO(ds maled to drug abuse, 
Alcoholism or aloohol abuse. infl;'Ction willt die human immunodeficiency virus (HlV), or sickle cell anemia. Redisclosure ofthese I1!COrds by my n:prescnWivC!, 
oilier than III VA or tile Court ofAppeals for Vctemns Claims. is not authori:zed Wililout my funl1er writtl:n consent This aulltorization will remain in effect until 
the lIIIrlier of'the fo!lowin~ O\'e!lls: (I) I revoke lIl!s IWIll0ri%Btion by filing II written revocation with VA'. or (2) I revoke the Ilppoinlme!lt of lite individual named 
in Item 7A, either by explicit rtMlC8tioD or the appointment ofanother rcpn:scnta.tive. 

10. UlllrrATION OF CONSeNT. Myeonsent in Item 9 for the disclosure ofrecords relating to treatment for drug abuse, aIaoholism or alcohol abuse. illlliction 
with the human Immunodeficiency yirus (HIV). or sickle cell anemia is limitalss follows: 

NO LlMITATlON 

11. AUTHORIZATION FOR REPRESENTATIVE TO #&r ON CLAIMANT'S BEHALF TO CHANGE CLAIMANT'S ADDRESS 
Unless I check me box beloW, 1do not authori", the individual named in Item 7A to act on my beltalflo cbange my address in my VA records. 

~1authorize the individual ~ in Item 7 A to act on my bebalfto c:lumge. my .dd=. in my VA records. This authori2ll!:ion does not extend to any other individual 
with out my funller Millen collsent. This authorization will remain in effect untillile cw:lier of'the following evenl!l: (l) I revoke this 8udroriza1iou by tiling a 
written revocation wiIh VA'. or (~) I revoke the appoinl'lnCnt orthe individual named in In:m 7A, either by explicit IlIvocalion or the appointmem 
ofaoothet ~talive. 

, 
CONDITIONS OF APPOINTMENT 

1, the claimant named in llem 2, hen:br ~pJlOintthe individual named in Item 7A 115 my n:presentative to Prepa!ll, present, and prosecute mY claims mrany IIJId 011 benefits 
fimn the ~III ofVeterans AffsTIlI (VA) based OIl the service ofthe veteran named In Item 4. Iflbe individual named In llem 7A is l1li accredited agent or al1llmc:y.
the scope 0 represenWion provided before VA may be limited by the agent or anomey as indicatod below in Item IS. Ifthe individll.!ll irtdic:ar.ed In I!E:m 7A is providing
A!:pI'e5entation under 14.630, such JepreSenlation is limited to a paIticularc:laim onl)' I authorize VA to release any and all ormy records (otberllwl as provided in Items 
9111ld 10) to that indiYidual appoilllM lIS"my represcnl8li\'e.1IIId iCthe individual in tern 7 A is an accmlited agent or al1llrney, this authoriDtion includes the following 
individually named adminiSlllltive emplO)'~ ofmy re;nesenlalive: Brittany Demmons" Francis M. Jackson, Sherr! Stone, MUITOUgb O'Brien, Jordan Zon:Iic, BnIdford 
Hillman" E1izabolh Valentine, Walter Morse IIIId Kristian Terison 

Signed snd acceptecI subjO!:t 10 die for~ing conditions. 

12. SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT 

\~c;. K~ 
13. DATE Of' SIGNATURE 

5- (;I-/~ 
14. ClAIMANT'S RELATIONSHIP TO VETERAN 

(Ifollre,than the • .,.ran) 

16. UMITATIOJ ON REPRESENTATION. AGENTS OR ATTORNEYS ONLY (Un/_limited bJ! <lit agem or attonf8y. this ptIlHr o/attomt!)l1't!V01r.es all 
previOflSiy Itrlstlngpqwers ofortomI!JI) 

NOUMITAnON 

? 

<" 

16. SIGNATURE OF REPRESENTAl1YE 

~-m..~~~ 
17. DATEOFSIGNATURE 

« 

6/4/18 

FEr& Section 5904, Title 38, United States Cade. contains provisions regarding fi::es thllt :ft be cIw~ed. allowed, or paid (or services ofagents or attorneys In 
ronnecri!m wiIIl a proceeding before the Department of'Veterans Affilirs with respect to ben Is under IIWS administered by the Department. 

ilA I'orm Zl·Zza. JUN ZU!JI:I 
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Fonn Approved: OMB No. 2900·0028· . Respondent BuRIen: 7.5 minu!B& 

Responding to this collection 
repOrting Durd~ for tltis 
sources. gathenng a 
or an)' otneraspects
NW. Washington, 

ation is voluntary. However, ifthe information is not furnished, we may not be able to comply with your request. Public 
estimated to aVCF8/iJe 7.'5 minutes per~ondent, including the time fOr reviewing instrucfi01lS1,sc:arching existing dam 

mg thedata needed. and completing and reviewing the collection ofinformation. Send comments regaroing this burden estimate 
bon ofinformationI including suggestions fortedUCing thl:; burden/.to the VA Clearance Office (OO,EJ), 81 0 VermontAvenue. 

O. Send comments on y. Do not send this fonn or requests for bcnents to this address. 

D4 Department of Veterans Affairs - WI 
Evidence Intake Center 
P.O. Box 4444 
Janesville, WI 53547 

NAME OF INDMDUAl (Type orpl'fnt) 
Stanley C. Kressin 

VA FILE NO. (Include pTefix) 

 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF ORGANIZATION OR INOMDUAL TO WHOM INFORfAATION IS TO BE RELEASED 

Jackson & MacNichol 
238 Western Avenue 
South Portland, ME 04106 

infi~rm,ancm' from the records identified above to the organizar:ion, agency or individual named 

INFORMATION REQUESTED (NuJllhi:r t:Odt /lcm requnt.J mid givt! tM dat.. or tlppro:timote da/tI$ - pcriodfmm lIJId fh - COYereti by each.) 

YNUMBER 

I hereby authorize the VA to provide 8 copy of roy official VA claims folder to my attorney under the provisions of38 C.F.R. 1.526. and 
agree to pay a charge, ifso required. 

PURPOSE(S) FOR WHICH THE INFORMATION IS TO BE USED. 

Pendlng claim !'Dr Veteran's beI1efib. 

OATE 5-3/- prt 
VA FORM 
OCT. 1995(R) 
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